

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

**ALLAN M. JOSEPHSON,**

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

**TONI M. GANZEL, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

Case No: 3:19-cv-00230-RGJ-CHL

**THE HONORABLE  
REBECCA GRADY JENNINGS**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I.    The statute of limitations has no impact on Dr. Josephson’s claims or on the undisputed evidence..... 2

        A. The statute of limitations does not limit the evidence this Court may consider..... 2

        B. The statute of limitations does not bar liability for acts that contribute to the hostile environment and extend into the filing period. .... 3

    II.   Defendants unconstitutionally retaliated against Dr. Josephson..... 4

        A. Dr. Josephson expressed views the First Amendment protects..... 4

            1. Dr. Josephson spoke “as a citizen” when he discussed how best to treat gender dysphoria in children..... 4

            2. Dr. Josephson’s speech on treating gender dysphoria in children addressed matters of public concern. .... 5

            3. The *Pickering* balancing test favors Dr. Josephson..... 6

        B. Each Defendant took adverse actions against Dr. Josephson..... 8

            1. Both terminating Dr. Josephson and creating a hostile work environment are adverse employment actions. .... 8

            2. Each Defendant is liable for his or her role in the termination..... 8

            3. Defendants created a hostile environment that would deter reasonable people from exercising constitutional rights..... 9

            4. Each Defendant is liable for his or her role in creating the hostile environment. .... 11

            5. Dr. Josephson has detailed how each Defendant personally participated in the adverse actions taken against him. .... 11

        C. Defendants retaliated against Dr. Josephson because he exercised his constitutional rights..... 12

            1. Dr. Josephson’s speech was a motivating factor in Defendants’ adverse actions against him. .... 12

                a. Defendants do not contest that Dr. Josephson’s speech was a motivating factor in their mistreatment of him. .... 12

b. Defendants’ own briefing underscores how Dr. Josephson’s speech was a motivating factor in their mistreatment of him... 12

c. Defendants double down on their inconsistent standards, highlighting how Dr. Josephson’s speech was a substantial factor in their mistreatment of him. .... 13

2. Defendants cannot prove that they would have made the same decisions in the absence of Dr. Josephson’s speech. .... 15

III. No Defendant is entitled to qualified immunity. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alomari v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 626 F. App’x 558 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Bennett v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 13, 15
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	10
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Safford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 15
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	5
<i>DeNoma v. Hamilton Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 626 F. App’x 101 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	8
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	1
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	4
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Haddad v. Gregg</i> , 910 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	4

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 6

*Jenkins v. Rock Hill Loc. Sch. Dist.*,  
513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Kerr v. Hurd*,  
694 F. Supp. 2d 817 (S.D. Ohio 2010)..... 6

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..... 1, 8

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 13

*Mayhew v. Town of Smyrna*,  
856 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*McGlone v. Bell*,  
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 1, 4, 5, 7

*Mills v. Steger*,  
64 F. App’x 864 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan*,  
536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 2, 3, 4, 11

*Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Smith v. Bray*,  
681 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 5

*Thaddeus-X v. Blatter*,  
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 10, 11

*Thomas v. City of Chattanooga*,  
398 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 1

*United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans*,  
431 U.S. 553 (1977)..... 2, 3

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984) ..... 11

*Williams v. City of Franklin*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 890 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) ..... 9

*Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.*,  
915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 6

*Wolfel v. Morris*,  
972 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 9
